
Agenda No. XII 24  

Township of West Milford 
Passaic County, New Jersey 

 

~ Resolution 2024 – 446 ~  
 
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW 

JERSEY AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO SOLGEN, INC. FOR THE INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS FOR UNION VALLEY ROAD, LAKESIDE ROAD, GREENWOOD LAKE TURNPIKE, 

AND STAINSBY ROAD PROJECT NOT TO EXCEED $57,000 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State 
of New Jersey authorized the award of a competitive bidding construction contract for the Intersection 
Improvements for Union Valley Road, Lakeside Road, Greenwood Lake Turnpike, and Stainsby Road 
Project on March 20, 2024, by Resolution  No. 2024 - 153; and 
 
 WHEREAS, existing, unforeseen conditions related to the intersection improvements, required 
changes of item contract quantities as a result of project changes and adjustments to a private driveway 
required additional work not shown on the contract documents; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the contractor, Solgen, Inc., provided a proposal for the requested driveway 
adjustment and the itemized quantities of various items exceeding the initial contract quantities has 
resulted in a need to provide a change order in order to exceed the previously approved contract amount; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the design traffic engineer has reviewed the proposal and the itemized quantities 
and is accepting of the required work; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the previously described conditions and project components at the project site 
it is recommended to increase the contract amount $57,000.00 (approximately 13.8%) to accommodate 
the anticipated final work projected costs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified to the availability of funds for this change 
order, said funds to be paid from accounts 04-215-55-837-002 for $38,020.40 and 04-215-55-834-003 for 
$18,979.60.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West 
Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows: 
 

1. The Township Administrator is hereby authorized to exceed the original contract award of 
$411,979.60 to Solgen, Inc., P.O. Box 364, Saddle River, NJ 07458 by an amount not to 
exceed $57,000.00. 

2. The Township’s Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same. 
3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Township Clerk. 

 
Adopted:  December 11, 2024 

Adopted this 11th day of December 2024 
and certified as a true copy of an original. 

 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
William Senande, Township Clerk 


